
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 
Time: 5.00 pm 
Venue: Virtual meeting - Public access via YouTube 
 
To: All Members of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Council on Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 in Virtual 
meeting - Public access via YouTube. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Jo Morrison 
Democratic Services Manager 
for Chief Executive 
 

Jo Morrison 
Democratic Services 
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG  
Telephone: 01225 39 4435 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 



 

NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet on YouTube. The 
Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with other 
organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
The Council now has a maximum time limit for this, so any requests to speak cannot be 
guaranteed if the list is full.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Council - Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 
 

at 5.00 pm in the Virtual meeting - Public access via YouTube 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.   ELECTION OF CHAIR(MAN) FOR 2020/21  

3.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR(MAN) FOR 2020/21  

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5.   MINUTES - 25TH FEBRUARY 2020 (Pages 5 - 14) 

6.   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL OR FROM THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  

7.   URGENT DECISIONS TO NOTE (Pages 15 - 16) 

8.   APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS AND OTHER ANNUAL BUSINESS 
(Pages 17 - 58) 

9.   APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER ADVOCATES (Pages 59 - 64) 

10.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Jo Morrison who can be contacted on  
01225 394358. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

Council- Tuesday, 25th February, 2020 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 25th February, 2020 

 
Present:- Councillors Rob Appleyard, Tim Ball, Sarah Bevan, Colin Blackburn, 
Alison Born, Shelley Bromley, Vic Clarke, Sue Craig, Paul Crossley, Gerry Curran, 
Chris Dando, Jess David, Tom Davies, Sally Davis, Douglas Deacon, Winston Duguid, 
Mark Elliott, Michael Evans, Andrew Furse, Kevin Guy, Liz Hardman, Joel Hirst, 
Lucy Hodge, Duncan Hounsell, Shaun Hughes, Eleanor Jackson, Dr Kumar, Matt McCabe, 
Hal MacFie, Ruth Malloy, Paul May, Sarah Moore, Robin Moss, Paul Myers, Lisa O'Brien, 
Michelle O'Doherty, Bharat Pankhania, June Player, Vic Pritchard, Manda Rigby, 
Dine Romero, Mark Roper, Richard Samuel, Bruce Shearn, Brian Simmons, 
Alastair Singleton, Karen Walker, Sarah Warren, Karen Warrington, Andy Wait, Chris Watt, 
Ryan Wills, David Wood and Joanna Wright 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Neil Butters, Alan Hale, Steve Hedges, Grant Johnson 
and Shaun Stephenson-McGall 
 

 
94    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Manager drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the agenda. 
  

95    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 8 – Budget & Council Tax; - The Monitoring Officer issued a general 
dispensation to all Councillors in respect of their payment of Council Tax and any 
school governorships.  She also granted a general dispensation for any Councillors 
in relation to specific items mentioned in the budget or in receipt of a specific service. 
 
Declarations of interest were made by the following Councillors (all relating to item 8 
– Budget & Council Tax); 
 
Councillor Tim Ball – a disclosable pecuniary interest being in receipt of a care 
package. 
 
Councillor Andy Wait – an ‘other’ interest, as chair of FAHLAG, a woodland reserve 
in Keynsham. 
 
Councillor Sarah Warren – an ‘other’ interest in relation to the schools and music 
service budgets. 
 
Councillor Robin Moss – an ‘other’ interest as Director of Radstock and Westfield Big 
Local CIC. 
 
Councillor Paul Myers – an ‘other’ interest as Secretary of the Midsomer North Town 
Trust (Town Hall repairs being undertaken). 
 
Councillor Liz Hardman – an ‘other’ interest as a Governor at Aspire Academy. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
2 

Council- Tuesday, 25th February, 2020 

 

 
Councillor Karen Walker – an ‘other’ interest as Special Services Operational 
Manager at the Community Library (in receipt of funds). 
 
Councillor June Player – an ‘other’ interest as a member of a Voluntary group. 
 
Councillor Tom Davies – an ‘other’ interest as a Governor at Oldfield school. 
 
Councillor Michelle O’Doherty – an ‘other’ interest as a Governor at Oldfield school. 
 
Councillor Paul May – an ‘other’ interest as a non-executive Director on the Sirona 
Board.  [This declaration was made during item 8, when Sirona was mentioned 
during debate.] 
  

96    MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2019, 16 DECEMBER 2019 (X2), 16 JANUARY 2020  
 
The following minutes were approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
14th November 2019 – moved by Councillor Paul Myers and seconded by Councillor 
Dine Romero. 
 
16th December 2019 (S151) – moved by Councillor Brian Simmons and seconded by 
Councillor Dine Romero. 
 
16th December 2019 (IRP) – moved by Councillor Dine Romero and seconded by 
Councillor Paul Myers. 
 
16th January 2020 – moved by Councillor Dine Romero and seconded by Councillor 
Andy Wait. 
  

97    ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL OR FROM THE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chair informed Councillors that, with agreement from the Chair of the Children, 
Adults, Health & Wellbeing Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel Chair (Councillor 
Vic Pritchard) and Group Leaders, item 12  on this agenda (Maternity Services 
referral from the Panel) has been deferred to the March 26th 2020 Council meeting. 
 
The Chair made the customary announcements regarding mobile phones, 
webcasting and microphone use. 
 
She thanked members for attending the Holocaust Memorial Day ceremony, which 
was a memorable occasion. She added that it had been good to see so many 
Councillors at the Mayor of Bath’s inter-faith event on the theme of ‘water’.  These 
events are so important when community harmony is needed more than ever.  
 
The Chair made Members aware of the VE Day celebrations in Bath and NE 
Somerset on 8th May 2020, and the Abbey service of Thanksgiving on 10th May 2020 
and asked Councillors to support events in their local communities too. 
 

Page 6



 

 
3 

Council- Tuesday, 25th February, 2020 

 

The Chair requested that the Council’s good wishes for a speedy recovery be 
conveyed to David Redgewell, who was unable to speak on JTP4. 
 
The Chair i
[...]
h Bristol Wrong 
Road Group, made a statement regarding JLTP4.  She welcomed the withdrawal 
from the Joint Spatial Plan but queried why the housing and ring road plans through 
greenbelt remained in the JLTP4 especially in the light of the climate emergency and 
expected ecological emergency declarations.  A full copy of the statement is 
available on the Council’s Minute book and attached to the online minutes.  
Councillor Jo Wright queried if Ms Dicker was aware of a connectivity deficit in the 
Whitchurch area, to which she responded that she was not, and would not like to see 
a ring road around the greenbelt. 
 
Kim Hicks made a statement to Council calling upon Councillors to not adopt the 
JLTP4 with the South Bristol Orbital road still included.  She urged Councillors to 
listen to the residents who had responded to the consultation report.  A full copy of 
the statement is available on the Council’s Minute book and attached to the online 

Page 7



 

 
4 

Council- Tuesday, 25th February, 2020 

 

minutes.  Councillor Dine Romero queried if Ms Hicks considered there to be a 
connectivity deficit in and around Whitchurch and asked what measures she would 
like to see.  Ms Hicks responded that she did not see a deficit, and would like to see 
encouragement to use alternative transport options. 
 
The Chair thanked all the speakers for their contributions which were referred to the 
relevant Cabinet Members. 
 

100    BUDGET & COUNCIL TAX 2020/21 AND FINANCIAL OUTLOOK  
 
The Council considered a report presenting the Cabinet’s revenue and capital 
budgets together with proposals for Council Tax and Adult Social Care Precept for 
2020/21. 
 
On a motion from Councillor Dine Romero, seconded by Councillor Paul Myers, it 
was RESOLVED that, in accordance with rule 16 (Suspension of Rules), the Council 
suspends Council rule 42 (Content and Length of Speeches) for the duration of this 
debate so as to enable variations to be permitted to the length of speec
[...]
1.99* 

100.84 - Adult Social Care (ASC)* 128.72 1.99* 

1,401.12 Sub Total B&NES (Including ASC) 1,456.88 3.98 

41.52 Average Parish Precept   43.20 4.05 

73.48 Avon Fire Authority 74.94 1.99 

217.81 Avon and Somerset Police 227.81 4.59 

1,733.93 Total Tax Charged  1,802.83 3.97 

[Overall annual increase in average Band D Council Tax is £68.90] 
* The percentage figures represent the number of percentage points which increases 
for the Adult Social Care precept and the B&NES general expenditure charge each 
contribute to the overall increase set by the Council in 2020/21. 
 
13. The Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2020/21 is not determined to be 

excessive in accordance with principles approved under section 52ZB Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
[Notes; 
 
1. The above resolutions were carried on a named vote as set out below; 
 
Councillors voting in favour (35) ; - Rob Appleyard, Tim Ball, Alison Born, Shelley Bromley, Sue Craig, 
Paul Crossley, Gerry Curran, Jess David, Tom Davies, Douglas Deacon, Winston Duguid, Mark 
Elliott, Andy Furse, Kevin Guy, Joel Hirst, Lucy Hodge, Duncan Hounsell, Dr Kumar, Hal McFie, Ruth 
Malloy, Matt McCabe, Sarah Moore, Michelle O’Doherty, Bharat Pankhania, Manda Rigby, Dine 
Romero, Mark Roper, Richard Samuel, Bruce Shearn, Alastair Singleton, Andy Wait, Sarah Warren, 
Ryan Wills, David Wood, Joanna Wright. 
 
Councillors voting against (10); - Vic Clarke, Sally Davis, Michael Evans, Paul May, Paul Myers, Lisa 
O’Brien, Vic Pritchard, Brian Simmons, Karen Warrington, Chris Watt. 
 
Councillors abstaining (9); - Sarah Bevan, Colin Blackburn, Chris Dando, Liz Hardman, Shaun 
Hughes, Eleanor Jackson, Robin Moss, June Player, Karen Walker.] 

  
101    B&NES CORPORATE STRATEGY 2020-2024  

 
Following recommendation by Cabinet on 13th February 2020, the Council 
considered a report seeking adoption of the Corporate Strategy and Corporate 
Delivery Programme to guide Council activity and budget planning over the 
[...]
e currently three, with plans for 
more. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.39 pm  
 

Chair  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 14



Urgent decisions made – for noting  

 

Date Type of 
decision 

Title Decision Authority to make decision 

17th 

March 
2020 

Officer 
Delegated 
Decision – 
Corporate 
Director 
(Place) 

1802782TAXI Determine ‘fit and 
proper’ status of a 
BANES Hackney 
Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver  
 

Part 4G Rule 3 of the Constitution (urgent business) 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1380  

23rd 

March 
2020 

Officer 
Delegated 
Decision – 
Chief 
Executive 

Declaration of 
a Major 
Incident in 
accordance 
with the 2004 
Civil 
Contingencies 
Act  

Declaration of a 
Major Incident to 
enable the Council 
to respond rapidly to 
any emergency 
arrangements 
arising as a result of 
the Covid-19 crisis.  
 

Part 4G Rule 3 of the Constitution (urgent business) 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1385  

3rd 

April 
2020 

Officer 
Delegated 
Decision - 
Chief 
Executive 

Temporary 
suspension of 
Enforcement 
Action  

Temporary 
suspension of 
enforcement action 
against temporary 
changes of use of 
land or buildings, or 
other development 
where this is 
undertaken by or at 
the request of the 
Council or other 
public bodies in 
order to respond 
directly to the Covid 
-19 outbreak. 

Part 4G Rule 5 of the Constitution (urgent business) 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1383   

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1380
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1385
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1383


Urgent decisions made – for noting  

 

21st 
April 
2020 

Officer 
Delegated 
Decision - 
Chief 
Executive 

Avon Pension 
Fund 
Investment 
Strategy 
decision  
 

Approve the revised 
Avon Pension Fund 
Investment Strategy.   

Part 4G Rule 5 of the Constitution (urgent business) 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1389    

27th 
April 
2020 

SMD – 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Resources 

Covid-19 
Council Tax 
Hardship relief 

Agree officers be 
authorised to 
immediately reduce 
the council tax 
liability for all 
working age 
recipients of Local 
Council Tax Support 
during 2020/21 by 
the lower figure of 
their remaining 
liability for that year 
or £150. 
 

Part 4C Rule 4 of the Constitution 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1391  

 

P
age 16

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1389
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1391


Printed on recycled paper 1 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Council 

MEETING 
DATE: 

26th May 2020 

TITLE: Appointment of Committees and Panels and other Annual Business 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference of Panels, Committees and other bodies in the 
Council’s Constitution 

 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This report invites the Council to consider its non-executive and regulatory 
Committee arrangements for the Council Year May 2020 to May 2021 and 
associated annual business. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

Council is asked to: 

2.1 Approve the structure for non-executive and regulatory decision making and 
Policy Development & Scrutiny working (set out in current form in Appendix 1); 

2.2 Accordingly, appoint those bodies with membership, terms of reference and 
delegated powers as set out in the Constitution, noting the revisions outlined in 
paragraph 4.3 (and with any necessary amendments arising from this meeting); 

2.3 Approve the allocation of seats on those Committees and Panels (such seats to 
be filled in accordance with the nominations made by the political groups); 

2.4 Appoint to chair each committee and panel those Councillors as may from time 
to time be nominated by the political group to whom the chairmanship of the 
body is allocated; 

2.5 Authorise the Monitoring Officer to fill any casual vacancies in membership of 
all the bodies constituted and vacancy in the office of Chair of such bodies in 
accordance with the wishes of the political groups; 

2.6 Determine the bodies on which co-opted and independent members are to 
have seats, as either voting or non-voting members and appoint such members 
accordingly (current arrangements are set out in Appendix 1); 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Printed on recycled paper 2 

2.7 Authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairs of the Policy 
Development & Scrutiny Panels, to constitute and support any required Panel 
joint working as outlined in section 5; 

2.8 Note the arrangements for the conduct of Cabinet business, as set out in 
section 6; 

2.9 Instruct the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with Group Leaders, to make 
appointments on non-executive outside bodies and note that the Leader or 
Cabinet Members will do so for executive outside bodies, where such 
vacancies arise; 

2.10 Note the adoption of the Virtual Meetings Procedure rules, as set out in 
section 8; 

2.11 Note the calendar of meeting dates that has been prepared up to May 2021 
which is available on the Council’s website; 

2.12 Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make and publicise any amendment to 
the Council’s Constitution required, or take any other necessary action, as a 
result of decisions taken at this meeting on this and other reports within the 
agenda, or otherwise as required by law. 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 None. 

4 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS AND THEIR CHAIRS AND 
MEMBERS 

4.1 The Council’s Constitution sets out the approved non-executive and regulatory 
decision-making structure and the Council’s overview and scrutiny 
arrangements (known as Policy Development & Sc
[...]
epresentative. 
 

No more than one Cabinet Member may be appointed to the Committee.  The 
Leader of the Council may not be a member of the Committee.  In no 
circumstances may a Cabinet member chair a meeting of the Standards 
Committee. 

 

Page 56



 

WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 

18 WECA Overview And Scrutiny Committee  
 
Terms of Reference of the West of England Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are available on the WECA website; 
 
https://westofengland-ca.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=143 

 
 

 

19 WECA Audit Committee 
 
Terms of Reference of the West of England Combined Authority Audit Committee 
are available on the WECA website; 
 
https://westofengland-ca.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=144 

Page 57

https://westofengland-ca.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=143
https://westofengland-ca.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=144


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Printed on recycled paper 

 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: 
Council 

 

MEETING 
DATE:  

26th May 2020  

TITLE: Appointment of Member Advocates 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Member Advocate Role description 

 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The Council has a scheme to appoint Member Advocates who provide a voice 
for certain interests within the Council or community. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Council is asked to; 

2.1 Appoint the following Councillors as Member Advocates; 

MEMBER ADVOCATE AREA CABINET MEMBER 

Cllr Sue Craig Great Spas of Europe Cllr Paul Crossley 

Cllr Jess David Biodiversity Cllr Sarah Warren 

Cllr Alan Hale Safer Roads Cllr Joanna Wright 

Cllr Yukteshwar Kumar BAME issues Cllr Dine Romero 

Cllr Ruth Malloy Twinning Chair of Standing Committee 

Cllr Paul Myers Community & Public 
Buildings 

Cllrs Tim Ball/Paul Crossley 

Cllr Alastair Singleton Renewable Energy Cllr Sarah Warren 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper 

Cllr Shaun Stephenson-
McGall 

Engagement with 
students 

Cllr Dine Romero 

Cllr Chris Watt Looked After Children Cllr Kevin Guy 

Cllr Ryan Wills Rural Communities Cllr Dine Romero 

 

2.2 Invite the above Councillors to report briefly to the Council AGM each year on 
their activity. 

3 THE REPORT 

3.1 Member Advocates are elected members who, in addition to their other Council 
responsibilities, make sure that the issue or group that they are championing is 
taken into consideration when policy is being developed and decisions are 
made. 

3.2 This may cover the following types of activity; 

(1) Asking questions about performance and resourcing for the issue; 

(2) Raise the profile of the issue and make the authority aware of good practice 

(3) Engage with external bodies and community groups who work or have an 
interest in the issue. 

3.3 The Advocate will work co-operatively with the relevant Cabinet member and 
cannot commit the Council or work outside the political management or 
executive arrangements. 

3.4 The full description of the role is attached. 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 Members must operate within the parameters of the role description. 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from these proposals. 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 Members must operate within the parameters of the role description. 

7 CLIMATE CHANGE 

7.1 There are no direct implications from this appointment.  Member Advocates do 
not have decision making powers; however, climate change issues may be part 
of the Advocates’ consideration. 

8 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

8.1 None. 

Page 60



Printed on recycled paper 

9 CONSULTATION 

9.1 Group Leaders. 

 

Contact person  Jo Morrison, Democratic Services Manager 

Background 
papers 

 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



 

Approved at Council May 2020 
 

Member Advocates 
 

What are they? 
 
The Council has appointed a number of Councillors to be advocates for certain 
interests within the Council and in the community. They are listed below: 

 
MEMBER 
ADVOCATE 

AREA CABINET MEMBER 

Cllr Sue Craig Great Spas of 
Europe 

Cllr Paul Crossley 

Cllr Jess David Biodiversity Cllr Sarah Warren 

Cllr Alan Hale Safer Roads Cllr Joanna Wright 

Cllr Yukteshwar 
Kumar 

BAME issues Cllr Dine Romero 

Cllr Ruth Malloy Twinning Cllr Dine Romero 

Cllr Paul Myers Community & 
Public Buildings 

Cllr Dine Romero 

Cllr Alastair 
Singleton 

Renewable Energy Cllr Sarah Warren 

Cllr Shaun 
Stephenson-McGall 

Engagement with 
students 

Cllr Dine Romero 

Cllr Chris Watt Looked After 
Children 

Cllr Kevin Guy 

Cllr Ryan Wills Rural Communities Cllr Dine Romero 

 

What do they do? 
 
Advocates are primarily to advocate the needs of their particular “interest” 
area.  They do not have decision making powers. 
 
The Member Advocate will provide a brief description (as a guide - no more 
than 50 words) for the Annual General Meeting in May each year about the 
work they have done in their role in that year, in agreement with the Cabinet 
member. 
 
How do they work? 
 
The Advocate; 
 

• will work co-operatively with the relevant Cabinet member; 

Page 63



 

Approved at Council May 2020 
 

• needs an up to date understanding of Council and partner issues 
affecting their "interest"; 

• cannot commit the Council or work outside the political management or 
executive arrangements; 

• will work to promote their "interest" within and with the community  

• will provide advice as required; 

• should/could be a nominated Council representative on a relevant 
outside body; 

• can attend relevant conferences relating to their “interest” subject to 
the prior approval of their Group Leader and in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member; 

• is not a media contact; 

• does not receive an allowance for this role. 
 
Officer information and advice 
 
To perform their role effectively, the Advocate; 

 
* liaise with the relevant Cabinet Member and Policy Development and 

Scrutiny Panel Chair(s)  
* must work through/report back through a nominated lead Director  
* will use the Councillors’ dashboard as a consultation tool on relevant 

planned decisions  
* receive briefings from officers as appropriate 

 
 

Officers are advised to consider this role when they brief members on relevant 
topics.  There is not an automatic right of attendance by the Advocate during 
such discussions but, given the role vested in them by the Council, there are 
certain expectations on the Advocate about being “kept in the loop” on 
relevant issues. 

Page 64



Printed on recycled paper 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING:  Council 

MEETING 
DATE:  

26 May 2020 

TITLE: Annual Report of the Charitable Trust Board 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Council on the work of the Charitable 
Trust Board over the past year. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To note the report. 

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

3.1 The purpose of the Charitable Trust Board is to facilitate the management of the 
charitable trusts for which the Council is the sole trustee; independently, in 
accordance with their governing documents and in the best interests of the 
charity.  Currently the only charitable trust which the Board oversees is the Alice 
Park Trust.  This is managed by a Sub-Committee consisting of three voting 
members (elected members of the Council) and two independent non-voting 
members. 

3.2 The Charitable Trust Board is satisfied that the finances of the charity are being 
managed adequately with the support of the Council’s finance team.  Its 
accounts and annual report were submitted to the Charity Commission within the 
requir

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Council- Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 

 
Present:- Councillors Rob Appleyard, Tim Ball, Sarah Bevan, Colin Blackburn, 
Alison Born, Shelley Bromley, Neil Butters, Vic Clarke, Paul Crossley, Gerry Curran, 
Chris Dando, Jess David, Tom Davies, Sally Davis, Douglas Deacon, Winston Duguid, 
Mark Elliott, Michael Evans, Andrew Furse, Kevin Guy, Alan Hale, Liz Hardman, 
Steve Hedges, Joel Hirst, Lucy Hodge, Duncan Hounsell, Shaun Hughes, 
Eleanor Jackson, Grant Johnson, Dr Kumar, Matt McCabe, Hal MacFie, Ruth Malloy, 
Paul May, Sarah Moore, Robin Moss, Paul Myers, Lisa O'Brien, Michelle O'Doherty, 
Bharat Pankhania, June Player, Vic Pritchard, Manda Rigby, Dine Romero, Mark Roper, 
Richard Samuel, Brian Simmons, Alastair Singleton, Shaun Stephenson-McGall, 
Karen Walker, Sarah Warren, Karen Warrington, Andy Wait, Chris Watt, Ryan Wills, 
David Wood and Joanna Wright 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Sue Craig and Bruce Shearn 
 

 
1    ELECTION OF CHAIR(MAN) FOR 2020/21  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dine Romero, seconded by Councillor Paul Myers, 
and supported by Councillors Karen Walker and Robin Moss then 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Andy Furse be elected Chairman of the Council for the 
Council year 2020/21. 
 
The new Chairman made his declaration and acceptance of office.  He explained 
that his preferred term of address was ‘Chairman’.  As the meeting was being held 
virtually, it was acknowledged that separate arrangements would need to be made 
regarding the ceremonial aspect of accepting the chain of office for the new Chair 
and Vice-Chair. 
  

2    ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR(MAN) FOR 2020/21  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Myers, seconded by Councillor Dine Romero, 
and supported by Councillors Karen Walker and Robin Moss and then 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Lisa O’Brien be elected Vice-Chairman of the Council for 
the Council year 2020/21. 
 
Councillor O’Brien made her Declaration of Acceptance of Office and thanked the 
Council for her appointment. 
  

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

4    MINUTES - 25TH FEBRUARY 2020  
 



 

 
2 

Council- Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 

 

On a motion from Councillor Dine Romero, seconded by Councillor Rob Appleyard, it 
was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of 25th February 2020 be approved as a correct record 
to be signed by the Chairman when possible. 
  

5    ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL OR FROM THE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dine Romero, seconded by Councillor Paul Myers, 
and supported by Councillors Karen Walker and Robin Moss and 
 
RESOLVED that this Council places on record its appreciation of the services 
performed by Councillor Eleanor Jackson in the office of Chairman of the Council for 
2019/20. 
 
Councillor Eleanor Jackson then addressed the Council and thanked Councillors and 
a wide range of officers and teams for their kind comments and support. She 
described how she had re-shaped the Chair role to have more focus on North East 
Somerset whilst being an ambassador for the whole of the region. She drew 
attention to the Council’s ‘inclusivity’, enabling a Councillor with considerable 
physical disabilities to perform the role and, as a bus pass waving OAP, get the job 
done.  She mentioned her support for Bath, Keynsham and Radstock in Bloom and 
various veteran’s charities and the British Legion. Councillor Jackson concluded by 
highlighting the need to maintain justice, freedom and human dignity as we move 
into a changed world. 
 
The Chairman then; 
 

1. Made his opening speech in which he thanked the outgoing Chair and the 
residents of Kingsmead ward.  He acknowledged the unique circumstances in 
which he took over as Chairman and the struggles which many residents had 
had to endure and thanked keyworkers and Council staff going above and 
beyond to maintain vital services.  He highlighted the particular issues 18 – 25 
year olds may face and stressed the need for opportunities to be made 
available to support them, and in particular for employers to look to our local 
FE College to offer help with job and apprentice opportunities.  He also 
endorsed the work of B&NES Citizens Advice who do an amazing job 
supporting some of our most vulnerable and distraught residents. 
 

2. Invited the Council to observe a minute’s silence following the recent death of 
former B&NES Councillor Trevor Deacon and also in recognition of all those 
who have lost their life from coronavirus. 

  
6    URGENT DECISIONS TO NOTE  

 
Council noted the urgent decisions that had been taken under urgency provisions 
within the Constitution. 
  

7    APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS AND OTHER ANNUAL 
BUSINESS  



 

 
3 

Council- Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 

 

 
The Council considered a report regarding appointment of its non-executive and 
regulatory Committee arrangements for the Council Year May 2020 to May 2021 and 
associated annual business. 
 
On a motion from Councillor Dine Romero, seconded by Councillor Paul May, it was 
unanimously 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. Approve the structure for non-executive and regulatory decision making and 
Policy Development & Scrutiny working (set out in current form in Appendix 1 
to the report); 
 

2. Accordingly, appoint those bodies with membership, terms of reference and 
delegated powers as set out in the Constitution, noting the revisions outlined 
in paragraph 4.3 of the report; 
 

3. Approve the allocation of seats on those Committees and Panels (such seats 
to be filled in accordance with the nominations made by the political groups); 
 

4. Appoint to chair each committee and panel those Councillors as may from 
time to time be nominated by the political group to whom the chairmanship of 
the body is allocated; 
 

5. Authorise the Monitoring Officer to fill any casual vacancies in membership of 
all the bodies constituted and vacancy in the office of Chair of such bodies in 
accordance with the wishes of the political groups; 
 

6. Determine the bodies on which co-opted and independent members are to 
have seats, as either voting or non-voting members and appoint such 
members accordingly (current arrangements are set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report); 
 

7. Authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairs of the Policy 
Development & Scrutiny Panels, to constitute and support any required Panel 
joint working as outlined in section 5 of the report; 
 

8. Note the arrangements for the conduct of Cabinet business, as set out in 
section 6 of the report; 
 

9. Instruct the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with Group Leaders, to make 
appointments on non-executive outside bodies and note that the Leader or 
Cabinet Members will do so for executive outside bodies, where such 
vacancies arise; 
 

10. Note the adoption of the Virtual Meetings Procedure rules, as set out in 
section 8 of the report; 
 
 



 

 
4 

Council- Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 

 

11. Note the calendar of meeting dates that has been prepared up to May 2021 
which is available on the Council’s website; 
 

12. Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make and publicise any amendment to the 
Council’s Constitution required, or take any other necessary action, as a result 
of decisions taken at this meeting on this and other reports within the agenda, 
or otherwise as required by law. 

  
8    APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER ADVOCATES  

 
The Council considered a report seeking appointment to various Member Advocate 
positions. 
 
In moving the recommendations, Councillor Dine Romero raised a small change to 
the Cabinet Member responsibility set out in the report so that the responsible 
Cabinet Member for the Twinning and the Community & Public Buildings roles will be 
herself. 
 
On her motion, seconded by Councillor Paul May, it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1. The following Councillors be appointed as Member Advocates; 

MEMBER 
ADVOCATE 

AREA CABINET MEMBER 

Cllr Sue Craig Great Spas of 
Europe 

Cllr Paul Crossley 

Cllr Jess David Biodiversity Cllr Sarah Warren 

Cllr Alan Hale Safer Roads Cllr Joanna Wright 

Cllr Yukteshwar 
Kumar 

BAME issues Cllr Dine Romero 

Cllr Ruth Malloy Twinning Cllr Dine Romero 

Cllr Paul Myers Community & Public 
Buildings 

Cllr Dine Romero 

Cllr Alastair Singleton Renewable Energy Cllr Sarah Warren 

Cllr Shaun 
Stephenson-McGall 

Engagement with 
students 

Cllr Dine Romero 

Cllr Chris Watt Looked After 
Children 

Cllr Kevin Guy 

Cllr Ryan Wills Rural Communities Cllr Dine Romero 

 



 

 
5 

Council- Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 

 

2. The above Councillors be requested to report briefly in writing to the Council 
AGM each year on their activity. 

  
9    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

 
The Council considered a report updating on the work of the Charitable Trust 
Board over the past year. 

On a motion from Councillor Paul Crossley, seconded by Councillor Karen 
Walker, it was unanimously 

RESOLVED to note the report. 

  
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.48 pm  
 

Chair  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


